D TOMEI! 2019466 8 M16Y03-2

The Engine Specialist

= =
@ @ @ @ INSTALLATION MANUAL

OVER SIZE OIL PAN for SR20
SR20[ KRBEAMIL/\Y

[=]
AR %
Part Number 194007

B & groo

Application

Ex%g..------------z;,

English"""""""4p

O _DHRERAZEERCEATHLEEULZSL,
OHEBHEDRTI HIBMEMELHE THRELZSLY,

O fF 1+ RENREL TS,

O RFEEHRTIMYM T EESNDIBZRIIAREELT BEHRABELIZSL,

TOMEI &G DEBENLIFHYMNESTENET,
SROOBARBEAANNNUIE L= T IV UBRICEITD/ 9\ A 1ILDRYZERHIE
FTBERATTL—rEEHKL. T5R600ccD ABRELEZERLELS,

@ Please carefully read this manual prior to installation.

@ Please also refer to the Nissan Service Manual with this Manual.

@ After the installation has been completed please keep this manual for future reference.
@ If the install was done in a shop please make sure to give this manual to the owner.

Thank you for purchasing another quality TOMEI product.

This new larger oil pan for the SR20 has been designed with swing back plates. These help
control the oil from moving away from the oil strainer pickup and prevent engine failure. We
have developed and tested this on our race car in real racing conditions. Our results have
shown that the extra 600cc is just what is needed to keep the engine safe from failure.




BB Am B Ak

TEORE-HELR-TLEIMIERERL TSN, OREEBESNh TS HETT,

FNARILEMG (6)

@) ’ 1/8—‘r—/\°7°5’7“(1)

RLoFS545 (1) ~,

FANINUERE () AT T 9L —M6(10) KLY TS5 Ty v—(1)

)

ERICHEG TR

RYMFHFISETREABETT,

CIVUVEFERIAE—RK BiREEE
MLOLUTF «AEIK (LLC)

A xEE

BASRIEEHREERABR T, Y —F Y OLXENSEHEIN-O—XAIZE>THERL TS,

BN ECHEATILERARDZEENEBLRONERTT, £, ZETHELIET,

BAGZOBRY X DNNEEZ T -BHELTH, REDE-EEISETERL TS,

WIEETIEEUNANDIYMAFFIEEOOFEEN, KRB LVIVSUEHIET 2 BNAAHYET,

BERILEDFEDFIZMLILOFERWT, BERLITHEO 1T TSN, RERL I TRED 1 (F420
ERILEBIBALEY  RILMNEREBT 2B HYEIKRTT,

WO T ER X ERIC AL TS,

WS G EE OBRICITERLAEMALNTEIND, RERET I ENAHYET,

BERY M TORIE, BYGITE, REEFFERALGLE, (THAIZOENYEIRTT,

BIVOUFAUNE, BEUAAMILDRTA., LA LB T mRLTESLY,
IVOUFAIDBTRRTHEIUDUEHELET,

A Es

BARGORYFITEIVOVRUPIV DU —LANRRIZIRETIT> TS,
BB REICEDEFDIRIE - K KA D ATREMEN H D18, B RIERER R DI 4 (FFHERIZT-T
FEELY,



BEIZDONT

1. J—NLAAIIRVDBYSL
J=RNDFAAILISVERYNL, B EIZHEFELTWSHR T YRERIL—N—THETHRELT
{FZ&Ly,

2. RIVF3EHL
) I
/
o 9 —
o (o] —
\ )
~— = 1

B D4R ORILEEFBDRAZYRRILMIZHL TS,

3. FAIIRARGF T
FAIWIROERFIFLT, ARL—F—EF A ILISVEERAS, ZDMDERLLIZTF S MNENC EEHEZLT
{FE&Ly,
FEDPERINLIGEETARIIT AV =R EZRN. MIETyN\—RIDOF % mEEl>TEEL,
EER. METYN—BIEA IR UNETREELDNYVIRDA IV DU AITREALELESFELTESLY,

4, FAIISOBmYLFHT

(1) AR DOBYFITEOFRIEE T TS,

(2) Fa—TTLy—FANTHRIRART YN (R1)—
RUR12153 %) % ¢ 4~5TU N ESERLT
{FEELy,

(3) WIRAR TN EZER L=, EMESD LIAIZERY
fFHFTLLEESLY,

[ l ‘ NXEY T OBEIEA AL DT LAILT AL TS E

FHRALTFEEN BT UEE L TEELTLS
BAIIEEL TR,

(4) RILEBEUFYrE, FILOLUFERWTED AT

X
= ALY,
ljmi [#85E LY 6.37~7.44N"m (0.65~0.76kgm)]
®)

5 IVOUEBE. AMILRh AR
(1) BIRART DB EFHERL TSV, B EEBIEERT2HRATYMNIKYERL D=0, HRT YD
EREREAICL =D o TLIE&LY,
(2) BRIRARTYEDEIE LD, TUDUFAILETALTLESLY,
[H AL DERAEML TN, AL BORRIEL ALY —CERV TERICERLTESL |
(3) TUDUHEIREIL. A M ILBNDENCEEZHERLTESY,




KIT CONTENTS

Below is the contents of this kit with the quantity listed in brackets ().

Stud Bolt M6 (4)  gpint Head Bolt M6 (6) —
=
) ’ 1/8 Taped S PI 1
Nut M6 (4) aped Screw Plug (1)
Drain Plug (1) "
Oil Pan (1) Spring Washer M6 (10) Drain Plug Washer (1)

REQUIRED TOOLS

These tools are the bare minimum required for the job.

*General Maintenance Tools. *Nissan Workshop Service Manual
*Torque Wrench *Radiator Coolant (LLC)

/A CAUTION

B This product has been designed for competition use only and is not to be used on any public roads.

B This product was not designed to be used on a street going vehicle. If used on a street driven car you may be
penalized by law.

B This product is designed for competition use so it must be installed by an experienced qualified professional
with the correct equipment in an appropriate equipped workshop.

B This product was designed specifically for the engine specified. If the attempt was made to use this product on
another engine other than specified. Then you'll risk damaging the related parts in this kit and/or the engine
that it is used with.

B Please tighten each bolt with a torque wrench. This will prevent any possible damages to the bolt and also
ensure that it won’ t come undone.

B Please check all tightened bolts, nuts, screws consistently to ensure nothing is left loose.

W When removing and re—fitting the parts please perform the job with care. Do not use excessive force on the
bolts and parts so as not to cause any damages to the parts and/or related parts.

B The correct tools and equipment must be used when removing and installing any part on the car. This is to
minimize any chances of injury.

l Check that there is adequate amount of oil in the engine and also check for any signs of oil leak before
driving. When there is insufficient amount of oil in the engine, the engine will be damaged.

/A WARNING

M It is best to work on the car when the engine is cold as it will prevent possible burns and or injuries when the
engine is hot.

B Check that all parts have been fitted and installed correctly. If there is anything missing then there will be a
high chance of fire risk.



INSTALLATION

1. REMOVING THE STOCK OIL PAN
Remove the stock oil pan. Then remove all sighs of the old gasket with a metal scraper.

2. CHANGE BOLTS

I/'—\ 1
|o o\ I |
_ ) |

Change the 4 stud bolts with new ones as supplied in the kit (as shown in the illustration above).

3. TEST FITTING THE OIL PAN
Temporarily test fit the new oil pan to check if there is any interference/contact with the oil strainer and the
bottom of the oil pan. Also check all areas to be sure that everything fits well.
Use disc grinder etc to grind stock uppper face if there is any interference/contct, make sure to
wash clean after grind.

4. OIL PAN INSTALLATION

(1) Remove any signs of oil and grease from the gasket
contact areas of the oil pan.

(2) Apply the liquid silicone gasket (three bond 1215 is
recommended). Apply about 4-5mm thick layer of
silicone on the surface to ensure adequate spread.

(3) After the silicon has been applied and the pan has
been installed, allow 5 minutes for it to dry.

‘ * When installing the oil pan, check to be sure that the
rubber valve are closed. Since these are easy to open,
it's best to check before sealing the pan.

X (4) Tighten the bolts with a torque wrench.

|Torque Specs: 6.37~7.44N*m (0.65~0.76kgm)|

5. TEST DRIVE AND OIL LEAK CHECK
(1) Check that the liquid gasket has dried hard. Each liquid gasket brand dry time varies. Please check on
that brands package to be certain of the dry time required.

(2) Once the liquid gasket has dried, you can then put engine oil into the engine.

|NOTE: Since the oil pans capacity has increased, you'll need to add extra oil in the engine.

(38) Start the engine and whilst it's idling, check for any signs of oil leaks.









TOMEI POWERED .
HINBH KE/V7—F

T194-0004 RIEARETHMEEMS —4—27
TEL:042—795—8411 (%)
FAX : 042—799—7851

5-4-27 Tsuruma Machida—shi Tokyo 194-0004 JAPAN

TEL : +81-42-795-8411(main switchboard)
FAX : +81-42-799-7851

htto://www.tomei-b.co.ip

COHRBICEHLIRYAIT, BELOTHH T EE~SELLET,
EERBE: A~ HEE. EXFHRFRO9:00~18:00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product,
please contact your local authorised Tomei Powered distributor.

SR20A RBEA1IL/> BkEHEAE 2019668 M16Y03-2



